

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Supreme Court No. 160034

Plaintiff-Appellee,
Vs.

Court of Appeals No. 345268

ROBIN RICK MANNING,

Circuit Court No. 84-000570-FC

Defendant-Appellant.

Amanda Rice (P80460)
Christopher M. Johnson (P82861)
Jones Day
150 W Jefferson Ave., Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226-4438
(313) 230-7957
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Kimberly Thomas (P66643)
University of Michigan Juvenile Justice Clinic
701 South State Street, Suite 2023
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-1193
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Criminal Defense
Attorneys of Michigan

John A McColgan, Jr. (P37168)
Prosecuting Attorney
Heidi M. Williams (P78910)
Chief Appellate Attorney
Saginaw County Prosecutor's Office
111 South Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, MI 48602
(989) 790-5558
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

**AMICUS CURIAE OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ROBIN RICK MANNING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. A defendant’s successive motion for relief from judgment is “based on a retroactive change in law,” MCR 6.502(G)(2), as long as the motion relies on the change in law.. 2

 A. Under the Plain Language of the Provision And Read in Context With Other Court Rules, MCR 6.502(G)(2) Does Not Require That the Retroactive Change in Law Automatically Entitle a Petition to Relief..... 3

 B. Requiring a Gatekeeping Inquiry to Determine Whether a Petition is Based on a Retroactive Change in Law Is Necessary in Order to Harmonize the Interpretation of MCR 6.502(G)’s “New Evidence” Exception and Discretionary Actual Innocence Waiver 8

 C. Whether a Petitioner Is Entitled to Relief Is a Merits Question That Is Distinct From the Question Of Whether a Petitioner Fits Within One of MCR 6.502(G)(2)’s Exceptions, Which Is a Threshold Procedural Question 11

 D. There Is No Reason to Change Existing Practice; Our State Courts Have Not Previously Required, Under MCR 6.502(G)(2), That the Retroactive Change in Law Relied Upon in a Successive Petition Automatically Entitle the Petitioner to Relief..... 15

 E. In the Alternative, If This Court Chooses Not to Follow the Plain Meaning Consistent With Existing Rules and Law, This Court Must Give Broader Meaning to Our State’s Retroactivity Analysis 16

 1. State law retroactivity standards may be broader than federal standards 16

 2. The current Michigan retroactivity standard..... 17

 3. The restrictive approach under the *Teague* standard is rooted in concerns about comity and federal habeas which have no application in the state law context and thus pose no obstacle to adopting a broader standard in Michigan 19

II. Our Federal and State Constitutions Bar the Imposition of Mandatory Life Without Parole for 18-Year Olds Such as Manning, under the Eighth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and Const 1963, art 1, § 1621

A. Eighth Amendment Proportionality Analysis Prevents Teenagers From Being Punished with Mandatory Life Without Parole21

1. *Miller v Alabama* categorically banned mandatory life without parole for teenagers21

2. The Eighth Amendment also bans mandatory life without parole for 18-year-olds as disproportionately cruel and unusual24

B. Michigan’s Unique Constitutional Text and Application of the *Bullock* Factors Bars Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentences for 18 Year-Olds.....26

1. Michigan’s Constitutional protections are broader than the Eighth Amendment’s protections as a matter of text, history and stare decisis26

2. Sentencing 18 year-olds to mandatory life without parole is not tailored or tailorable to the offense punished and is disproportionate.....27

3. Sentencing 18 year-olds to mandatory life without parole is disproportionate compared to other Michigan statutes’ treatment of 18 year-olds29

4. Different jurisdictions’ sentencing regimes applying to 18 year-olds offenders similarly urge barring mandatory life without parole under the Michigan Constitution.....33

5. Sentencing 18 year-olds to mandatory life without parole is disproportionate as it does not fulfil a rehabilitative, deterrent, or retributive purpose.....36

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED39

PROOF OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v United States</i> , 570 US 99; 133 S Ct 2151; 186 L Ed 2d 314 (2013)	21
<i>Brooks v Sciberras</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 28, 2000 (Docket Nos. 211227, 207743, and 212273), 2000 WL 33415202, p 5-6)	7
<i>Cruz v United States</i> , No. 11-CV-787 (JCH), 2018 US Dist LEXIS 52924, *38 (D Conn Mar 29, 2018)	24
<i>Danforth v Minnesota</i> , 552 US 264; 128 S Ct 1029; 169 L Ed 2d 859 (2008)	passim
<i>Duffy v. Mich Dept of Nat Res</i> , 490 Mich 198; 805 NW2d 399 (2011)	5
<i>Graham v Florida</i> 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010)	passim
<i>Griffith ex rel Griffith v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 472 Mich 521; 697 NW2d 895 (2005) 9, 10	
<i>Hughes v State</i> , 901 So2d 837; 30 Fla LW S285 (Fla. 2005)	21
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F 3d 301 (CA 3, 2017)	13
<i>Krohn v Home-Owners Ins Co</i> , 490 Mich 145; 802 NW2d 281 (2011)	7
<i>La ex rel Francis v Resweber</i> , 329 US 459; 67 S Ct 374; 91 L Ed 422 (1947)	21
<i>Linkletter v Walker</i> , 381 US 618; 85 S Ct 1731; 14 L Ed 2d 601(1965)	17, 18
<i>Lockett v Ohio</i> , 438 US 586; 98 S Ct 2954; 57 L Ed 2d 973 (1978)	22, 23, 25
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 US 667; 91 S Ct 1171 (1971)	14
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	14
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 136 S Ct 718; 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016)	passim
<i>Moore v United States</i> , 871 F3d 72 (CA 1, 2017)	13
<i>Omne Financial, Inc v Shacks, Inc</i> , 460 Mich 305; 596 NW2d 591 (1999)	10, 11
<i>Penry v Lynaugh</i> , 492 US 302; 109 S Ct 2934; 106 L Ed 2d 256 (1989)	19
<i>People v Barnes</i> , 502 Mich 265; 917 NW2d 577 (2018) (per curiam)	17, 18
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992)	passim
<i>People v Burton</i> , 396 Mich 238; 240 NW2d 239 (1976)	28
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014)	17, 18
<i>People v Comer</i> , 500 Mich 278; 901 NW2d 553 (2017)	3
<i>People v Cress</i> , 468 Mich 678; 664 NW2d 174 (2003)	8, 9, 10
<i>People v Hampton</i> 384 Mich 669; 187 NW2d 404 (1971)	17
<i>People v Hyatt</i> , No 325741, 2018 Mich App LEXIS 3608, *3-*6 (Ct App Dec 4, 2018)	34,37
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 487 Mich 783; 790 NW2d 340 (2010)	6
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 502 Mich 541; 918 NW2d 676 (2018)	11, 12
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167; 194 NW2d 827 (1972)	passim
<i>People v Manning</i> , 434 Mich 1; 450 NW2d 534 (1990)	28
<i>People v Masalmani</i> , 943 NW2d 359 (mem) (No. 154773, May 29, 2020)	34
<i>People v McClinton</i> , 501 Mich 944; 904 NW2d 619, 619 (2017)	9
<i>People v Michael Johnson</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 18, 2019 (Docket No. 344322), 2019 WL 2517815	15
<i>People v Perkins</i> , 107 Mich App 440; 309 NW2d 634 (1981)	29
<i>People v Petit</i> , 466 Mich 624; 648 NW2d 193 (2002)	3
<i>People v Reed</i> , 449 Mich 375; 535 NW2d 496 (1995)	4
<i>People v Robinson</i> , 503 Mich 883; 919 NW2d 59 (2018)	9, 11
<i>People v Schultz</i> , 435 Mich 517; 460 NW2d 505 (1990)	37, 38

<i>People v Sexton</i> , 458 Mich 43, 75; 580 NW2d 404 (1998)	18, 19
<i>People v Skinner</i> , 502 Mich 89; 917 NW2d 292 (2018)	34, 37
<i>People v Swain</i> , 288 Mich App 609; 794 NW2d 92 (2010)	9
<i>People v Swain</i> , 499 Mich 920; 878 NW2d 476 (2016)	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>People v Vinson</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 26, 2012 (Docket No. 303593) 2012 WL 3046236	10
<i>People v Watkins</i> , 500 Mich 851; 883 NW2d 758 (2016)	9
<i>People v Williams</i> , 491 Mich 164; 814 NW2d 270 (2013)	7
<i>People v. Walter Miller</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 25, 2019 (Docket No. 341425), 2019 WL 2605760	15
<i>Robinson v California</i> , 370 US 660; 82 S Ct 1417; 8 L Ed 2d 758 (1962)	21
<i>Roper v Simmons</i> , 543 US 551; 125 S Ct 1183; 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005)	22, 25
<i>State Treasurer v. Schuster</i> , 456 Mich 408; 572 NW2d 628 (1998)	10
<i>Teague v Lane</i> , 489 US 288; 109 S Ct 1060; 103 L Ed 2d 334 (1989)	passim
<i>Thompson v Oklahoma</i> , 487 US 815; 108 S Ct 2687; 101 L Ed 2d 702 (1988)	25
<i>Trop v Dulles</i> , 356 US 86; 78 S Ct 590; 2 L Ed 2d 630 (1958)	21
<i>Tuscola Cty Bd Of Com'rs. v Tuscola Cty Apport Comm'n</i> , 262 Mich App 421; 686 NW2d 495 (2004)	6
<i>United States Fid Ins & Guar Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass'n</i> , 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009)	5
<i>Woodson v North Carolina</i> , 428 US 280; 96 S Ct 2978; 49 L Ed 2d 944 (1976)	22, 23, 25
Statutes, Court Rules and Constitutional Provisions	
Mich Const 1963, art 1, §16	passim
MCR 1.105	3
MCR 2.116	6
MCR 2.302	6
MCR 2.306	6
MCR 2.503	6
MCR 3.925	6
MCR 6.002	passim
MCR 6.120	6
MCR 6.502(G)	passim
MCR 6.508	5
MCR 7.312(H)(2)	2
US Const amend VIII	passim
US Const amend XXVI	30
Other Authorities	
<i>Amendments of Rule 6.502 of the Michigan Court Rules and Rule 3.8 of the Michigan Rules of Professional Conduct</i> , ADM File No. 2013-05; ADM File No. 2014-46 (Sep 20, 2018) ...	4, 11
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed)	6
<i>Cambridge Dictionary</i> (2020)	8
<i>Collins Dictionary</i> (2020)	7
David Jordan, <i>Vermont rolls out a new idea to rehabilitate young offenders</i> , Christian Science Monitor (July 6, 2018), https://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Justice/2018/0706/Vermont-rolls-out-a-new-idea-to-rehabilitate-young-offenders	35

Honorable Blair Moody, Jr., <i>Retroactive application of law-changing decisions in Michigan</i> , 28 Wayne L Rev 439 (1982).....	18
Judge Stephen R. Reinhardt, <i>The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity</i> , 113 Mich L Rev 1219, 1219 (2015).....	20
Juvenile Sentencing Project, <i>Consideration of Youth for Young Adults</i> , Quinipiac U Sch of L (Jan. 2020), https://juvenilesentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/model_reforms_consideration_of_youth_for_young_adults.pdf	35
<i>Macmillan Dictionary</i> (2020)	7
<i>Merriam-Webster</i> (2020)	7, 8, 11
Mich. Dep’t of Corrections, Policy Directive No. 03.02.120, Youthful Trainees 2 (Sep. 1, 2018), https://www.michigan.gov/documents/corrections/03_02_120631433_7.pdf	30
Mich Dep’t of Corrections, Policy Directive No 05.02.112, Education Programs for Prisoners 4 (Mar. 1, 2016), https://www.michigan.gov/documents/corrections/05_02_112_515776_7.pdf	31
Mich. Dep’t of Corrections, Policy Directive No. 06.05.100, Parole Guidelines 3 (Nov. 1, 2008), https://www.michigan.gov/documents/corrections/06_05_100_330065_7.pdf	32
Michigan Innocence Clinic, <i>Re: Comments on Proposed Revisions to MCR 6.502(G) and MRPC 3.8</i> (Aug. 27, 2018).....	11
National Technical Assistance Center for the Education of Neglected or Delinquent Children and Youth, Fast Facts, https://neglected-delinquent.ed.gov/fast-facts/united-states	36
<i>Retroactive application of law-changing decisions in Michigan</i> , 28 Wayne L Rev at 455	18
Ruthanne M. Deutsch, <i>Federalizing Retroactivity Rules: The Unrealized Promise of Danforth v. Minnesota and the Unmet Obligation of State Courts to Vindicate Federal Constitutional Rights</i> , 44 Fl S L Rev 53, 75 (2016)	14
See Sen. Nancy Skinner, <i>Sen. Nancy Skinner Announces Bill to Raise the Age to be Tried as an Adult</i> (Jan. 28, 2020), https://sd09.senate.ca.gov/news/20200128-sen-nancy-skinner-announces-bill-raise-age-be-tried-adult ; Juvenile Sentencing Project, <i>supra</i>	35
State Bar of Michigan, <i>The Guidebook to the New Civil Discovery Rules</i> , at 19 (updated Nov 1, 2019)	7
<i>The "New Evidence" Exception to the Ban on Successive Motions for Relief from Judgment Does Not Contain a Discoverability Requirement</i> , 113 Mich L Rev 1427 (2015).....	10
